AN34092B
Page 1 of 16
Product Standards
 Single-Channel High-Speed Gate Driver specialized to driving
GaN-Tr.
 Able to drive GaN-Tr easily with a small number of external
components
 Integrate constant source current circuitry for turn ON.

IOUT3 – 3.0 to 0.3 A *1
ESD HBM 2 kV —
ORDERING INFORMATION
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Notes : This product may sustain permanent damage if subjected to conditions higher than the above stated absolute
             maximum rating. This rating is the maximum rating and device operating at this range is not guaranteed as it
             is higher than our stated recommended operating range.
             When subjected under the absolute maximum rating for a long time, the reliability of the product may be affected.
             Do not apply external currents and voltages to any pin not specifically mentioned.
                 *1 : The values under the condition not exceeding the above absolute maximum ratings and
                        the power dissipation.
                 *2 : Except for the power dissipation, operating ambient temperature, and storage temperature,
                       all ratings are for Ta = 25 C.
                 *3 :(VREG + 0.3) V must not exceed 6 V.
                 *4 : (VCC + 0.3) V must not exceed 28 V.
                 *5 : (VCC + 0.3) V must not exceed 24 V.
Doc No. TD4-ZZ-00049
Revision. 1
Established : 2016-06-23
Revised : 2017-01-13
AN34092B
Page 3 of 16
Product Standards
Package j-a
PD
 (Ta = 25 C)
PD
 (Ta = 85 C)
Note
16 pin Plastic Quad Flat Non-leaded Package
Heat Slug Down (QFN Type)
62.3 C / W 2.008 W 1.044 W *1
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Note
Supply Voltage Range VCC 4.75 12 24 V —
Input Voltage Range
VVRCNT – 0.3 — VVREG + 0.3 V *1
VIGCNT – 0.3 — VVREG + 0.3 V *1
VTEST – 0.3 — VVREG + 0.3 V *1
VINP – 0.3 — VCC + 0.3 V *3
VINN – 0.3 — VCC + 0.3 V *3
Output Voltage Range
VOUT1 – 6.0 — VCC + 0.3 V *2
VOUT2 – 6.0 — 10 V —
VOUT3 – 6.0 — 10 V —
VFAULT – 0.3 — VCC + 0.3 V *2
Input Current Range IFAULT – 0.3 — 10 mA —
Output Current Range
IOUT1 – 1.5 — 6.0 A —
IOUT2 – 6.0 — 2.0 A —
IOUT3 – 3.0 — 0.3 A —
POWER DISSIPATION RATING
Notes : For the actual usage, please follow the power supply voltage, load and ambient temperature conditions to ensure that there is
 enough margin and the thermal design does not exceed the allowable value.
*1:Glass Epoxy Substrate (4 Layers) [50  50  0.8 t (mm)], heat spreader soldered
CAUTION
Although this IC has built-in ESD protection circuit, it may still sustain permanent damage if not handled
properly. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid electrostatic damage to the MOS
gates.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Notes : Voltage values, unless otherwise specified, are with respect to GND.
 Do not apply external currents or voltages to any pin not specifically mentioned.
*1 : (VREG + 0.3) V must not exceed 6 V.
*2 : (VCC + 0.3)  V must not exceed 28 V.
*3 : (VCC + 0.3)  V must not exceed 24 V.
Doc No. TD4-ZZ-00049
Revision. 1